United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Registration Form



790

This form is for use in nominating or requesting determinations for individual properties and districts. See instructions in *How to Complete the National Register of Historic Places Registration Form* (National Register Bulletin 16A). Complete each item by marking "x" in the appropriate box or by entering the information requested. If an item does not apply to the property being documented, enter "N/A" for "not applicable." For functions, architectural classification, materials, and areas of significance, enter only categories and subcategories from the instructions. Place additional entries and narrative items on continuation sheets (NPS Form 10-900a). Use a typewriter, word processor, or computer, to complete all items.

1. Name	of Property								
historic name		Hawk	Hawkeye Creek Bridge						
other name	es/site numb	er							
2. Locatio	on								
street & nu	umber	Hawkeye	road over Ha	wkeye Creek		not for pu	ublication		
city or tow	n	6.5 m	iles northeast o	of Mediapolis		_ = vicinity			
state	Iowa	code _	IA county	Des Moines	code057	zip code	52637		
3. State/F	ederal Agen	cy Certificati	on						
proper nat Signat	tionally X meets _ tionally X states CALL CALL cure of certifying or Federal agence opinion, the pro	does not meet locally. official/Title	the National Registe (See continuation	nal requirements set forth reciteria. I recommend to sheet for additional com	hat this property be continuents.) 5-6-6 Da	nsidered significant			
Signat	ure of certifying	official/Title			Da	te			
State of	or Federal agend	cy and bureau							
4. Nation	al Park Serv	ice Certificat	ion	aA	14 0	• A			
entere	ertify that the d in the Natio e continuatio	onal Register		Colson	· W. Be	all c	3-25		
	nined eligible e continuatio	for the Nation n sheet	nal Register						
	_		ational Register						
_	ed from the f (explain):	National Regis	ster	1.77					

Ownership of Property (Check as many boxes as apply)	Category of Property (Check only one box)	Number of Resources within Property (Do not include previously listed resources in the count)			
private	☐ building(s)	Contributing	Noncontributing		
public-local	district	0	0	buildings	
public-State	_ site	0	0	sites	
☐ public-Federal	structure object object	1	0	 structure	
		0	0	objects	
		1	0	Total	
Name of related multiple pr (Enter "N/A" if property is not part of	roperty listing f a multiple property listing)	Number of contributing resources previously liste in the National Register			
Highway Bridges of Ic	owa	0			
6. Function or Use					
Historic Functions (Enter categories from instructions)		Current Functions (Enter categories from instructions)			
TRANSPORTATION/re	oad-related	TRANSPORTATION/road-related			
7. Description					
Architectural Classification (Enter categories from instructions)		Materials (Enter categories from instructions)			
other: riveted Pratt th	rough truss	foundationTi	mber		
-		walls			
		roof			
		other Ste	el		

Narrative Description

(Describe the historic and current condition of the property on one or more continuation sheets)

Located 6.5 miles northeast of Mediapolis, the Hawkeye Creek Bridge spans Hawkeye Creek in a rural Des Moines County setting that has changed little since the structure's period of significance. A description of the structure follows:

span number: 1 construction date: 1909-10 span length: 80.0' construction cost: unknown total length: 80.0' current condition: fair none

superstructure: steel, 5-panel, rigid-connected Pratt through truss

substructure: concrete abutments and wingwalls floor/decking: timber deck over steel stringers

other features: upper chord and inclined end post: 2 channels with cover plate and lacing; lower ch-

ord: 4 angles with cover plate and lacing; vertical: 4 angles with batten plates; diagonal: 2 angles with batten plates; lateral bracing: round rod with threaded ends; strut: 4 angles with lacing, knee braced; floor beam: I-beam; guardrail: steel angle

guardrail; A-frame portal strut

Other than maintenance-related repairs, the bridge remains essentially unaltered as it continues to carry vehicular traffic. The Hawkeye Creek Bridge today retains a high degree of integrity of location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling and association.

9. Major Bibliographical References

- preliminary determination of individual listing (36 CFR 67) has been requested previously listed in the National Register
- previously determined eligible by the National
- Register
- designated a National Historic Landmark
- recorded by Historic American Buildings Survey
- recorded by Historic American Engineering Record

- State Historic Preservation Office
- ☐ other State agency
- ☐ Federal agency □ Local government
- ☐ University
- □ other

name of repository:

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section Number	8	Page _	1	Hawkeye Creek Bridge	Des Moines County; Iowa

This short-span through truss carries a gravel-surfaced road over Hawkeye Creek northeast of Mediapolis. The bridge consists of a single rigid-connected Pratt through truss, supported by concrete abutments. The Hawkeye Creek Bridge dates to 1909. On September 23rd of that year the Des Moines County Board of Supervisors contracted with the Clinton Bridge and Iron Works for this 80-foot span and two other, smaller steel structures. Presumably completed the following year, the Hawkeye Creek Bridge has carried vehicular traffic since, in essentially unaltered condition.

When this bridge was let for bids in 1909, the Iowa State Highway Commission had not yet begun standardizing bridge design in the state. This left counties such as Des Moines to depend - as they had for decades before - largely on the bridge companies themselves for both engineering and construction. Firms such as the Clinton Bridge and Iron Works relied almost exclusively on pin-connected trusses up until about 1910, when they began to use riveted trusses as well. With its riveted Pratt through truss, the Hawkeye Creek Bridge was built during this transitional period between independently designed, rigid-connected trusses and ISHC standard design spans. It resembled the 1914 state standards in design but differed slightly in detail, indicative of its independent source. It is thus technologically significant as one of the few of the pre-ISHC riveted through trusses - the oldest example of its type in Iowa.

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section Number 9 Page 2 Hawkeye Creek Bridge Des Moines County; Iowa

Iowa Department of Transportation, Structure Inventory and Appraisal: Structure No. 144120.

Clinton Bridge and Iron Works Contract (23 September 1909) - located at the Des Moines County Courthouse, Burlington IA.

Field inspection by Clayton Fraser, 17 August 1991.

Des	Moines	County;	Iowa
-----	--------	---------	------

10. Geographic	al Data		
Acreage of Prop	erty less than one acre		
UTM References			
1 15 6632	90 4545080 2		
zone easting	g northing	zone easting	northing
Verbal Boundary (Describe the boundary The nominated centered on the	Description ries of the property) I property is a rectangular-shaped parce UTM point(s) listed above. Included w	el measurin ithin this re	g 18 feet by 80 feet, which is
	substructure, approach spans and floor s		
Boundary Justific	cation ndaries were selected)		
The nominated proach spans a	l structure includes the bridge's superstr nd the property on which they rest. Thes erty that has been historically associated	e boundarie	es encompass, but do not exceed,
11. Form Prepa	red By		
name/title	Clayton B. Fraser		
organization	Fraserdesign	date	31 August 1994
street & number	1269 Cleveland Avenue	telephone	303-669-7969
city or town	Loveland	state	Colorado zip code 80537
Additional Docur	mentation		
Submit the following i	items with the completed form:		
Continuation She	eets		
A Sketch Photographs	map (7½ or 15 minute series) indicating the prop map for historic districts and properties having tative black and white photographs of the prop	large acreag	
•	tative black and white protographs of the prop	City	
Additional items (Check with the SHPC	O or FPO for any additional items)		
Property Owner			
(Complete this item at	t the request of SHPO or FPO)		
name/title	Des Moines County		
street & number	13522 Washington Road	telephone	319-753-8241
city or town	Burlington	state	Iowa zip code 52655

Paperwork Reduction Act Statement: This information is being collected for applications to the National Register of Historic Places to nominate properties for listing or determine eligibility for listing, to list properties, and to amend existing listings. Response to this request is required to obtain a benefit in accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act, as amended (16 U.S.C. 470 et seq.).

Estimated Burden Statement: Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 18.1 hours per response including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding this burden estimate or any aspect of this form to the Chief, Administrative Services Division, National Park Service, P.O. Box 37127, Washington, DC 20013-7127; and the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reductions Projects (1024-0018), Washington, DC 20503.